Childcare / Pre-school

Challenged Child and Friends 770-535-8372

Children First 770-535-6907

Dept. of Family & Children’s Services 770-532-5298

Ninth District Opportunity 770-536-1816
(HeadStart, GA Pre-K, Early Head Start)

Children / Teen Services

AVITA Community Partners 678-207-2950
Boy Scouts of America 770-693-2446
Boys and Girls Club of Hall County 770-534-3030
Center Point 770-535-1050
Challenged Child and Friends 770-535-8372
Chattahoochee Baptist Association 770-532-3371
Children First 770-535-6907
Children's Center for Hope and Healing 770-532-6530

Counseling / Family Services continued...

Gateway Domestic Violence Center 770-539-9080
Green Street Counseling 770-561-1641
Laurelwood 770-531-3800
New Hope Counseling 770-539-9669
Prevent Child Abuse 800-CHILDREN
Rape Response, Inc. 770-503-7273
Rock Goodbye Angel 770-331-1281
Round Table Counseling Services 770-287-4927
Still Waters Counseling 770-287-1356
Teen Pregnancy Prevention, Inc. 770-535-7066
United Methodist Children's Home 770-531-3063
United Way, 2-1-1 from a land line or  770-534-0617

Criminal Justice / Legal Services

Animal Control

770-531-6829

Family Ties-Gainesville

Family Ties, Inc.

770-287-3071
678-460-0345

Child Support Enforcement

Clerk of Court

770-535-7535
770-531-6965

Georgia Mountains YMCA
Girl Scouts of Historic Georgia 770-536-8656
Hall County 4-H 770-535-8291
Interactive Neighborhood for Kids—INK 770-536-1900
Safe Kids 770-219-8095
Teen Pregnancy Prevention, Inc. 770-535-7066
Three Dimensional Life 770-869-3551
United Methodist Children’s Home 770-531-3063

770-297-9622

Clothing

Atlanta Union Mission Thrift Store 770-534-1435
Gateway House Thrift Store 770-539-9645
Habitat for Humanity Restore 770-718-1070
Joe's Place at Riverbend 770-287-1619
My Sister's Place 770-532-5111
Salvation Army 770-534-7589

Counseling / Family Services
AVITA Community Partners
Brenau Center for Counseling

and Psychological Services
The Brownstone Project
Catholic Charities 770-534-3337
Challenged Child and Friends 770-535-8372
Children's Center for Hope and Healing 770-532-6530
Disability Resource Center 770-534-6656
Eagle Ranch 770-967-8500
Family Recovery 770-535-1073
Family Ties, Inc. 678-460-0345
Focus Counseling 770-516-1050

678-207-2950

770-297-5959
678-928-5866

District Attorney 770-531-6965
Gainesville Diversion Center 770-535-5723
Gateway Domestic Violence Center 770-539-9080
Georgia Bureau of Investigation 770-535-5423
Georgia Legal Services 770-535-5717
Hall County Detention Center 770-531-6904
Hall County Juvenile Court 770-531-6927
Probation Office 770-531-6921
Rape Response, Inc. 770-503-7273
Regional Youth Detention Center 770-535-5465

Crisis / Emergency Assistance

Ahimsa House Inc.

Alcohol Treatment Center

Alcoholics Anonymous

American Red Cross

AVITA Community Partners

Chemical Dependency 800-234-0617

Child Abuse Reporting 770-532-5288

Cocaine Abuse and Crisis Intervention 800-234-0246

Drug Help Line 800-378-4435

Drug Hot Line 770-531-6883

Gainesville Care Center: 770-535-1245
Pregnancy Hotline

Gateway Domestic Violence Center 770-539-9080

Hall County Drug Hotline 770-297-6267

Help Line Georgia 800-338-6745

Laurelwood 770-531-3800

Missing Children Information 888-356-4774
Clearing House

404-452-6248
770-590-9323
770-534-0617
770-532-8453
678-207-2950

Crisis / Emergency Assistance continued...

National Runaway Switchboard 800-786-2929
Poison Control Center 800-222-1222
Suicide Prevention Hotline 800-273-8255

Developmental / Disabilities
AVITA Community Partners 678-207-2950
Challenged Child and Friends 770-535-8372
Children First 770-535-6907
Disability Resource Center 770-534-6656
GA Department of Rehabilitation Ser. 770-535-5930
Rehabilitation Industries of NEGA, Inc. 770-535-7464
Service Options Utilizing Resources 770-538-2650
in Community Environments
(SOURCE)
Social Security Administration
Special Needs Library

770-532-7506
770-532-3311

Education

Adult Learning Center 770-531-6410
Alliance for Literacy 770-531-4337
Boys and Girls Club of Hall County 770-534-3030
Brenau University 770-534-6299
Center Point 770-535-1050
Challenged Child and Friends 770-535-8372
Disability Resource Center 770-534-6656
Eagle Ranch 770-967-8500
Family Ties-Gainesville 770-287-3071
Gainesville City Schools 770-536-5275
Gainesville State College 770-718-3639
Georgia Mountains YMCA 770-297-9622
Hall County School System 770-967-5846
Lanier Career Center 770-531-2330
Lanier Technical College 770-531-6300
Ninth District Opportunity 770-536-1816

(HeadStart, GA Pre-K, Early Head Start)

Three Dimensional Life 770-869-3551

Employment Resources

Gainesville City Job Line 770-535-3063
Georgia Department of Labor 770-535-5484
Goodwill of North GA Career Center  770-538-4209
Greater Hall Chamber of Commerce  770-532-6206
Hall County Job Line 770-531-3947
Joe's Place at Riverbend 770-287-1619
Labor Ready 770-532-2088
Ninth District Opportunity Inc. 770-534-8826
United Way, 2-1-1 from a land line or  770-534-0617

Expectant Mothers & Fathers / Babies
and/or Pregnancy

Children First 770-535-6907
Family Ties-Gainesville 770-287-3071
Gainesville Care Center 770-535-1413
Hall County Health Department 770-531-5600
Lactation Center 770-219-7574
March of Dimes 404-350-9800
Ninth District Opportunity, Inc. 770-536-1816
(Head Start/GA Pre-K/Early Head Start)
Rock Goodbye Angel 770-331-1281
WIC Program 678-696-2261

Financial Assistance
Action Ministries - Gainesville

770-531-1440

CredAbility

800-251-2227

United Methodist Children's Home 770-531-3063

Food Programs / Pantries / Resources

Action Ministries - Gainesville 770-531-1440
Backpack Love 678-425-5000
Chattahoochee Baptist Association 770-532-3371
Community Food Pantry 770-535-7880
Dept. of Family & Children Services 770-532-5298
Family Promise of Hall County 770-535-0786
Fellowship with Food 770-287-1902
Free Chapel Food Pantry 770-532-4793
Gainesville Baptist Rescue Mission 770-287-9700
Georgia Mountain Food Bank 770-967-0075
Good News at Noon (Food Assistance) 770-503-1366
Joe's Place at Riverbend 770-287-1619
Meals on Wheels 770-503-3330
More than Enough 770-539-4800
Ninth District Opportunity 770-536-1816
Northlake Baptist Church 770-536-7338
Saint Michael Catholic Church 770-543-0234
Salvation Army 770-534-7589
Service Options Utilizing Resources 770-538-2650

in Community Environments
(SOURCE)
South Hall Community Food Bank 770-532-6704

Health & Safety Education
American Red Cross

770-532-8453

CALL911 IN AN EMERGENCY:

PoLIck. FIRE. & AMBULANCE




Healthcare / Insurance / Medical Services

Challenged Child and Friends
Children with Special Needs

Dept. of Family & Children Services
Doctor Network (physician referral)
Good News Clinic

Hall County Health Department
Medicaid

Medlink

Ninth District Opportunity
Northeast Georgia Medical Center
Northeast Georgia Physicians Group

Partnership for Prescription Assistance

PeachCare for Kids

Right from the Start Medicaid

Rx Outreach

RxAssist

Social Security Administration

United Way, 2-1-1 from a land line or
Urgent Care

Housing / Shelter

Action Ministries - Gainesville
Ahimsa House Inc.

Atlanta Mission

Eagle Ranch

Family Promise of Hall County
Gainesville Baptist Rescue Mission
Gainesville Housing Authority
Gateway Domestic Violence Center
Good News at Noon (Men's Shelter)
Helping Hands Foreign Mission, Inc.
Home Development Resources Inc.
My Sister's Place (Women)

Ninth District Opportunity

Saint Michael Catholic Church
Salvation Army

Section 8 Housing

Other Community Services
American Cancer Society

Auto Tags

Community Service Center
Convention & Visitors Center
Drivers License Office

Gainesville City Government
Gainesville Civic Center
Gainesville Parks & Recreation

770-535-8372
770-535-6907
770-532-5298
770-219-3400
770-297-5040
770-531-5600
770-531-6436
770-287-0290
770-536-1816
770-219-9000
770-532-5338
888-477-2669
877-427-3224
800-809-7276
800-769-3880
401-729-3284
770-532-7506
770-534-0617
770-219-7777

770-531-1440
404-452-6248
404-588-4000
770-967-8500
770-535-0786
770-287-9700
770-536-1294
770-539-9080
770-503-1366
678-316-6275
770-297-1800
770-532-5111
770-534-8826
770-543-0234
770-534-7589
706-369-5636

770-297-1176
770-531-6950
770-503-3340
770-536-5209
770-532-5308
770-535-6860
770-531-2680
770-531-2680

Other Community Services continued...

Gainesville Times

Greater Hall Chamber of Commerce
Hall County Extension Service

Hall County Government Info Line
Hall County Library System

Hall County Parks & Leisure

Jacobs Media

Junior League of Gainesville-Hall Co.
Keep Hall Beautiful

North Georgia Community Foundation

NEGA Humane Society
Quinlan Visual Arts Center
TV-18 Government Channel
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Voter Registration
WomenSource

Referral/General Information
AIDS Hotline

American Diabetes Association
American Heart Association
American Kidney Fund

American Lung Association

Senior Services
Community Service Center
Disability Resource Center
Dogwood Forest of Gainesville
The Guest House

Legacy Link, Inc.

Senior Life Center

Substance Abuse Services
Alcohol Treatment Center
Alcoholics Anonymous

Chemical Dependency

Cocaine Abuse and Crisis Intervention
Drug Help Line

Drug Hot Line

Hall County Drug Hotline

Halt House

Narcotics Anonymous

The Potter’s House (Men)

Set Free Ministries (Men)

Turning Point Recovery Resources

770-532-1234
770-532-6206
770-535-8292
770-531-7000
770-532-3311
770-535-8280
770-532-9921
770-535-1951
770-531-1102
770-535-7880
770-532-6617
770-536-2575
770-538-4775
770-945-9531
770-531-6945
770-503-9060

800-232-4636
800-342-2383
800-242-8721
800-638-8299
800-548-8252

770-503-3340
770-534-6656
770-531-7800
770-535-1487
770-538-2650
770-503-3331

770-590-9323
770-534-0617
800-234-0617
800-234-0246
800-378-4435
770-531-6883
770-297-6267
770-532-8861
888-313-7887
706-543-8338
678-450-4182
770-533-9021

CALL911 IN AN EMERGENCY:

PoLIcE, FIRE, & AMBULANCE

Transportation

Hall Area Transit

Southeastern Transportation
(Medicaid only)

770-503-3333
866-510-4600

Veterans Affairs

Disabled American Veterans
Transportation Network

Georgia Department of
Veterans Services

Veterans Community Outreach

xr
277

Get Connected. Get Answers.

United Way of Hall County

Health and Human Services information
and referrals, in any language, in Hall County.

770-869-7062
404-656-2300

770-531-0046

GIVE. ADVOCATE. VOLUNTEER.

LIVE UNITED.

Uniting people, organizations, and resources
to improve lives in Hall County.
UnitedWayHallCounty.org
770-536-1121

%ME\SOURCE

Help to keep the Community Resource Guide current.
To update or add phone numbers and contact
information within this resource guide or to receive this
resource as a PDF, please contact WomenSource at
770-503-9060 or laura@womensource.info.

Updated June 26, 2012
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Need Help?
Want to Give Help?

Dial 2-1-1 or
770-534-0617

(from a cell phone)

For information
24 hours a day, 7 days a week
visit 211uwhc.org


http://www.unitedwayhallcounty.org/
mailto:laura@womensource.info

