Childcare / Pre-school					
Challenged Child and Friends	770-535-8372				
Children First	770-535-6907				
Dept. of Family & Children's Services	770-532-5298				
Ninth District Opportunity	770-536-1816				
(HeadStart, GA Pre-K, Early Head Sta	rt)				
_					
<u>Children / Teen Services</u>					
AVITA Community Partners	678-207-2950				
Boy Scouts of America	770-693-2446				
Boys and Girls Club of Hall County	770-534-3030				
Center Point	770-535-1050				

AVITA Community Partners	678-207-2950
Boy Scouts of America	770-693-2446
Boys and Girls Club of Hall County	770-534-3030
Center Point	770-535-1050
Challenged Child and Friends	770-535-8372
Chattahoochee Baptist Association	770-532-3371
Children First	770-535-6907
Children's Center for Hope and Healing	770-532-6530
Family Ties-Gainesville	770-287-3071
Family Ties, Inc.	678-460-0345
Georgia Mountains YMCA	770-297-9622
Girl Scouts of Historic Georgia	770-536-8656
Hall County 4-H	770-535-8291
Interactive Neighborhood for Kids-INK	770-536-1900
Safe Kids	770-219-8095
Teen Pregnancy Prevention, Inc.	770-535-7066
Three Dimensional Life	770-869-3551
United Methodist Children's Home	770-531-3063

Clothing	
Atlanta Union Mission Thrift Store	770-534-1435
Gateway House Thrift Store	770-539-9645
Habitat for Humanity Restore	770-718-1070
Joe's Place at Riverbend	770-287-1619
My Sister's Place	770-532-5111

770-534-7589

Counseling / Family Services

Salvation Army

Counseling / Fairing Scratces	
AVITA Community Partners	678-207-2950
Brenau Center for Counseling	
and Psychological Services	770-297-5959
The Brownstone Project	678-928-5866
Catholic Charities	770-534-3337
Challenged Child and Friends	770-535-8372
Children's Center for Hope and Heali	ing 770-532-6530
Disability Resource Center	770-534-6656
Eagle Ranch	770-967-8500
Family Recovery	770-535-1073
Family Ties, Inc.	678-460-0345
Focus Counseling	770-516-1050

Counseling / Family Services continued...

Gateway Domestic Violence Center	770-539-9080
Green Street Counseling	770-561-1641
Laurelwood	770-531-3800
New Hope Counseling	770-539-9669
Prevent Child Abuse	800-CHILDREN
Rape Response, Inc.	770-503-7273
Rock Goodbye Angel	770-331-1281
Round Table Counseling Services	770-287-4927
Still Waters Counseling	770-287-1356
Teen Pregnancy Prevention, Inc.	770-535-7066
United Methodist Children's Home	770-531-3063
United Way, 2-1-1 from a land line or	770-534-0617

Criminal Justice / Legal Services

Communication / Longui Control	<u></u>
Animal Control	770-531-6829
Child Support Enforcement	770-535-7535
Clerk of Court	770-531-6965
District Attorney	770-531-6965
Gainesville Diversion Center	770-535-5723
Gateway Domestic Violence Center	770-539-9080
Georgia Bureau of Investigation	770-535-5423
Georgia Legal Services	770-535-5717
Hall County Detention Center	770-531-6904
Hall County Juvenile Court	770-531-6927
Probation Office	770-531-6921
Rape Response, Inc.	770-503-7273
Regional Youth Detention Center	770-535-5465

Crisis / Emergency Assistance

404-452-6248
770-590-9323
770-534-0617
770-532-8453
678-207-2950
800-234-0617
770-532-5288
800-234-0246
800-378-4435
770-531-6883
770-535-1245
770-539-9080
770-297-6267
800-338-6745
770-531-3800
888-356-4774

Crisis	/ Emerg	ency Ass	<u>istance (</u>	continued	
	_	-			

National Runaway Switchboard	800-786-2929
Poison Control Center	800-222-1222
Suicide Prevention Hotline	800-273-8255

Developmental / Disabilities

AVITA Community Partners	678-207-2950
Challenged Child and Friends	770-535-8372
Children First	770-535-6907
Disability Resource Center	770-534-6656
GA Department of Rehabilitation Ser.	770-535-5930
Rehabilitation Industries of NEGA, Inc.	770-535-7464
Service Options Utilizing Resources	770-538-2650
in Community Environments	
(SOURCE)	
Social Security Administration	770-532-7506
Special Needs Library	770-532-3311

Education

Adult Learning Center	770-531-6410
Alliance for Literacy	770-531-4337
Boys and Girls Club of Hall County	770-534-3030
Brenau University	770-534-6299
Center Point	770-535-1050
Challenged Child and Friends	770-535-8372
Disability Resource Center	770-534-6656
Eagle Ranch	770-967-8500
Family Ties-Gainesville	770-287-3071
Gainesville City Schools	770-536-5275
Gainesville State College	770-718-3639
Georgia Mountains YMCA	770-297-9622
Hall County School System	770-967-5846
Lanier Career Center	770-531-2330
Lanier Technical College	770-531-6300
Ninth District Opportunity	770-536-1816
(HeadStart, GA Pre-K, Early Head Star	rt)
Three Dimensional Life	770-869-3551

Employment Resources

Gainesville City Job Line	770-535-3063
Georgia Department of Labor	770-535-5484
Goodwill of North GA Career Center	770-538-4209
Greater Hall Chamber of Commerce	770-532-6206
Hall County Job Line	770-531-3947
Joe's Place at Riverbend	770-287-1619
Labor Ready	770-532-2088
Ninth District Opportunity Inc.	770-534-8826
United Way, 2-1-1 from a land line or	770-534-0617

Expectant Mothers & Fathers / Babies and/or Pregnancy

Children First	770-535-6907	
Family Ties-Gainesville	770-287-3071	
Gainesville Care Center	770-535-1413	
Hall County Health Department	770-531-5600	
Lactation Center	770-219-7574	
March of Dimes	404-350-9800	
Ninth District Opportunity, Inc.	770-536-1816	
(Head Start/GA Pre-K/Early Head Start)		
Rock Goodbye Angel	770-331-1281	
WIC Program	678-696-2261	

Financial Assistance

Action Ministries - Gainesville	770-531-1440
CredAbility	800-251-2227
United Methodist Children's Home	770-531-3063

Food Programs / Pantries / Resources

Action Ministries - Gainesville	770-531-1440
Backpack Love	678-425-5000
Chattahoochee Baptist Association	770-532-3371
Community Food Pantry	770-535-7880
Dept. of Family & Children Services	770-532-5298
Family Promise of Hall County	770-535-0786
Fellowship with Food	770-287-1902
Free Chapel Food Pantry	770-532-4793
Gainesville Baptist Rescue Mission	770-287-9700
Georgia Mountain Food Bank	770-967-0075
Good News at Noon (Food Assistance)	770-503-1366
Joe's Place at Riverbend	770-287-1619
Meals on Wheels	770-503-3330
More than Enough	770-539-4800
Ninth District Opportunity	770-536-1816
Northlake Baptist Church	770-536-7338
Saint Michael Catholic Church	770-543-0234
Salvation Army	770-534-7589
Service Options Utilizing Resources	770-538-2650
in Community Environments	
(SOURCE)	
South Hall Community Food Bank	770-532-6704

Health & Safety Education

American Red Cross 770-532-8453

CALL 911 IN AN EMERGENCY: POLICE. FIRE. & AMBULANCE

Healthcare / Insurance / Medic	al Services
Challenged Child and Friends	770-535-8372
Children with Special Needs	770-535-6907
Dept. of Family & Children Services	770-532-5298
Doctor Network (physician referral)	770-219-3400
Good News Clinic	770-297-5040
Hall County Health Department	770-531-5600
Medicaid	770-531-6436
Medlink	770-287-0290
Ninth District Opportunity	770-536-1816
Northeast Georgia Medical Center	770-219-9000
Northeast Georgia Physicians Group	770-532-5338
Partnership for Prescription Assistance	888-477-2669
PeachCare for Kids	877-427-3224
Right from the Start Medicaid	800-809-7276
Rx Outreach	800-769-3880
RxAssist	401-729-3284
Social Security Administration	770-532-7506
United Way, 2-1-1 from a land line or	770-534-0617
Urgent Care	770-219-7777

Housing / Shelter

TIC GIOTING / CITCHES	
Action Ministries - Gainesville	770-531-1440
Ahimsa House Inc.	404-452-6248
Atlanta Mission	404-588-4000
Eagle Ranch	770-967-8500
Family Promise of Hall County	770-535-0786
Gainesville Baptist Rescue Mission	770-287-9700
Gainesville Housing Authority	770-536-1294
Gateway Domestic Violence Center	770-539-9080
Good News at Noon (Men's Shelter)	770-503-1366
Helping Hands Foreign Mission, Inc.	678-316-6275
Home Development Resources Inc.	770-297-1800
My Sister's Place (Women)	770-532-5111
Ninth District Opportunity	770-534-8826
Saint Michael Catholic Church	770-543-0234
Salvation Army	770-534-7589
Section 8 Housing	706-369-5636

Other Community Services

American Cancer Society	770-297-1176
Auto Tags	770-531-6950
Community Service Center	770-503-3340
Convention & Visitors Center	770-536-5209
Drivers License Office	770-532-5308
Gainesville City Government	770-535-6860
Gainesville Civic Center	770-531-2680
Gainesville Parks & Recreation	770-531-2680

Other Community Services continued...

Gainesville Times	770-532-1234
Greater Hall Chamber of Commerce	770-532-6206
Hall County Extension Service	770-535-8292
Hall County Government Info Line	770-531-7000
Hall County Library System	770-532-3311
Hall County Parks & Leisure	770-535-8280
Jacobs Media	770-532-9921
Junior League of Gainesville-Hall Co.	770-535-1951
Keep Hall Beautiful	770-531-1102
North Georgia Community Foundation	770-535-7880
NEGA Humane Society	770-532-6617
Quinlan Visual Arts Center	770-536-2575
TV-18 Government Channel	770-538-4775
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers	770-945-9531
Voter Registration	770-531-6945
WomenSource	770-503-9060

Referral/General Information

AIDS Hotline	800-232-4636
American Diabetes Association	800-342-2383
American Heart Association	800-242-8721
American Kidney Fund	800-638-8299
American Lung Association	800-548-8252

Senior Services

Community Service Center	770-503-3340
Disability Resource Center	770-534-6656
Dogwood Forest of Gainesville	770-531-7800
The Guest House	770-535-1487
Legacy Link, Inc.	770-538-2650
Senior Life Center	770-503-3331

Substance Abuse Services

Substance Abuse Services	
Alcohol Treatment Center	770-590-9323
Alcoholics Anonymous	770-534-0617
Chemical Dependency	800-234-0617
Cocaine Abuse and Crisis Intervention	800-234-0246
Drug Help Line	800-378-4435
Drug Hot Line	770-531-6883
Hall County Drug Hotline	770-297-6267
Halt House	770-532-8861
Narcotics Anonymous	888-313-7887
The Potter's House (Men)	706-543-8338
Set Free Ministries (Men)	678-450-4182
Turning Point Recovery Resources	770-533-9021

CALL 911 IN AN EMERGENCY: POLICE, FIRE, & AMBULANCE

Transportation

Hall Area Transit	770-503-3333
Southeastern Transportation	866-510-4600
(Medicaid only)	

Veterans Affairs

Disabled American Veterans	770-869-7062
Transportation Network	
Georgia Department of	404-656-2300
Veterans Services	
Veterans Community Outreach	770-531-0046



Health and Human Services information and referrals, in any language, in Hall County.

LIVE UNITED, United Way

Uniting people, organizations, and resources to improve lives in Hall County.

<u>UnitedWayHallCounty.org</u>

770-536-1121



Help to keep the Community Resource Guide current.
To update or add phone numbers and contact information within this resource guide or to receive this resource as a PDF, please contact WomenSource at 770-503-9060 or laura@womensource.info.

Updated June 26, 2012

COMMUNITY RESOURCE GUIDE



Need Help? Want to Give Help?

Dial 2-1-1 or 770-534-0617

(from a cell phone)

For information 24 hours a day, 7 days a week visit 211uwhc.org